UM10892
GreenChip TEA1995DB1295 synchronous rectifier controller
demo board
Rev. 1 — 8 July 2015 User manual
Document information
Info Content
Keywords TEA1995T, LLC converter, dual Synchronous Rectifier (SR) driver, SO8,
high efficiency, power supply, TEA1995DB1295 demo board

Connect it close to the IC. In combination with resistor R5, it acts as a simple RC filter.
Provisions are made for snubbers resistor R3/capacitor C2 and resistor R4/capacitor C3.
The components are not mounted. However, if high-voltage spikes are present on the
drain-source connections of the MOSFETs, they can be added.
Fig 8. TEA1995DB1295 demo board schematic
UM10892 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2015. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 1 — 8 July 2015 10 of 16
NXP Semiconductors UM10892
TEA1995DB1295 synchronous rectifier controller demo board
8. Bill Of Materials (BOM)
Table 1. TEA1995DB1295 bill of materials
Reference Description and values Part number Manufacturer
C1 capacitor; 100 nF; 50 V; 0805 - -
C2 capacitor; not mounted; 1 nF; 0805 - -
C3 capacitor; not mounted; 1 nF; 0805 - -
Q1; Q2 MOSFET; Ron = 5.5 m; LFPAK PSMN5R5-60YS NXP Semiconductors
R1 resistor; 4.7 ; 0805 - -
R2 resistor; 4.7 ; 0805 - -
R3 resistor; 10 ; 0805 - -
R4 resistor; not mounted; 10 ; 0805 - -

SR applications. The complete Power MOSFET selection guide can be found at:
Table 2. Extract from NXP Semiconductors Power MOSFETs Selection Guide
Type number Package name VDS(max)
(V)
RDSon(max) at
VGS = 10 V
(m)
ID(max)
(A)
QGD (typical)
(nC)
QG(tot)
(typical)
(nC)
PSMN1R0-40YLD LFPAK56 40 1.1 100 17 59
PSMN1R4-40YLD LFPAK56 40 1.4 100 13 45
PSMN1R5-40ES I2PAK 40 1.6 120 32 136
PSMN1R5-40PS TO-220AB 40 1.6 150 32 136
PSMN1R6-40YLC LFPAK56 40 1.55 100 15.3 59
PSMN1R8-40YLC LFPAK56 40 1.8 100 10.9 45
PSMN1R9-40PL TO-220AB 40 1.7 150 40.9 230
PSMN2R1-40PL TO-220AB 40 2.2 150 29.6 168.9
PSMN2R2-40PS TO-220AB 40 2.1 100 25 110
PSMN2R6-40YS LFPAK56 40 2.8 100 14 63
PSMN2R8-40PS TO-220AB 40 2.8 100 17 71
PSMN3R3-40YS LFPAK56 40 3.3 100 11.2 49
PSMN4R0-40YS LFPAK56 40 4.2 100 7 38
PSMN4R5-40PS TO-220AB 40 4.6 100 8.8 35
PSMN5R8-40YS LFPAK56 40 5.7 90 7.8 28.8
PSMN8R0-40PS TO-220AB 40 7.6 77 3.8 17
PSMN8R3-40YS LFPAK56 40 8.6 70 4.5 20
PSMN2R0-60ES I2PAK 60 2.2 120 32 137
PSMN2R0-60PS TO-220AB 60 2.2 120 32 137
PSMN2R5-60PL TO-220AB 60 2.6 150 41.2 223
PSMN2R6-60PS TO-220AB 60 2.6 150 43.7 140
PSMN3R0-60ES I2PAK 60 3 100 28 130
PSMN3R0-60PS TO-220AB 60 3 100 28 130
PSMN3R3-60PL TO-220AB 60 3.4 130 31 175
PSMN3R9-60PS TO-220AB 60 3.9 130 33 103
PSMN4R2-60PL TO-220AB 60 3.9 130 27 151
PSMN4R6-60PS TO-220AB 60 4.6 100 14.8 70.8
PSMN5R5-60YS LFPAK56 60 5.2 100 11.2 56
PSMN7R0-60YS LFPAK56 60 6.4 89 9.6 45
PSMN7R6-60PS TO-220AB 60 7.8 92 10.6 38.7
PSMN8R5-60YS LFPAK56 60 8 76 7.7 39
PSMN3R3-80ES I2PAK 80 3.3 120 27 139
PSMN3R3-80PS TO-220AB 80 3.3 120 27 139
PSMN3R5-80ES I2PAK 80 3.5 120 27 139
UM10892 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2015. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 1 — 8 July 2015 13 of 16
NXP Semiconductors UM10892
TEA1995DB1295 synchronous rectifier controller demo board
PSMN3R5-80PS TO-220AB 80 3.5 120 27 139
PSMN4R3-80ES I2PAK 80 4.3 120 28 111
PSMN4R3-80PS TO-220AB 80 4.3 120 28.4 111
PSMN4R4-80PS TO-220AB 80 4.1 100 25 112
PSMN5R0-80PS TO-220AB 80 4.7 100 21 87
PSMN6R5-80PS TO-220AB 80 6.9 100 16 71
PSMN8R2-80YS LFPAK56 80 8.5 82 12 55
PSMN8R7-80PS TO-220AB 80 8.7 90 11 52
PSMN4R3-100ES I2PAK 100 4.3 120 49 170
PSMN4R3-100PS TO-220AB 100 4.3 120 49 170
PSMN5R0-100ES I2PAK 100 5 120 49 170
PSMN5R0-100PS TO-220AB 100 5 120 49 170
PSMN5R6-100PS TO-220AB 100 5.6 100 43 141
PSMN7R0-100ES I2PAK 100 6.8 100 36 125
PSMN7R0-100PS TO-220AB 100 6.8 100 36 125
PSMN8R5-100ES I2PAK 100 8.5 100 33 111
PSMN8R5-100PS TO-220AB 100 8.5 100 33 111
PSMN6R3-120ES I2PAK 120 6.7 70 61.9 207.1
PSMN6R3-120PS TO-220AB 120 6.7 70 61.9 207.1
PSMN7R8-120ES I2PAK 120 7.9 70 50.5 167
PSMN7R8-120PS TO-220AB 120 7.9 70 50.5 167
Table 2. Extract from NXP Semiconductors Power MOSFETs Selection Guide
Type number Package name VDS(max)
(V)
RDSon(max) at